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David Schied 
P.O. Box 321 
Spearfish, SO 57783 

RE:	 David Schied v. South Dakota Department of Social Services 
Lawrence County 40CIV22-000116 
South Dakota Supreme Court Appeal No. 30187 

Dear Mr. Schied: 

Please find enclosed a true and correct copy of the following: 

1. Appellee's Motion to Dismiss; and 
2. Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss, with attached Exhibit A. 

The same is intended as service by mail upon you. 

Very truly yours, 

MO~W FIRM, Prof. LLC 
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INTRE SUPREME COURT
 
OFTRE
 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
 

DAVID SCHIED,
 

Appellant, 

v.
 

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT
 
OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 

Appellee. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

Supreme Court No. 30187 

APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS
 

COMES NOW the undersigned, as attorney of record for Appellee, South Dakota 

Department of Social Services, and hereby moves the Court for dismissal of the subject appeal 

for the reason the Appellant failed to comply with the statutory requirements of SDCL 15-26A-4, 

SDCL l5-26A-5, SDCL 16-2-29.2, and SDCL 16-2-29.3. More specifically, the Appellant did 

not provide an affidavit, in lieu of a filing fee, as required by SDCL 15-26A-5 and his appeal is 

not perfected. Therefore, the appeal was not timely filed, and the Court lacks jurisdiction. 

The grounds, reasons and arguments for said motion are more fully set forth in the 

Memorandum of Law in Support of Appellee's Motion to Dismiss, which is incorporated by 

reference herein. 

Wherefore, Appellee requests the motion be granted and an appropriate order be entered 

accordingly. 

Schied v. SDDSS 
Appellee's Motion to Dismiss 
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Dated this 9th day of January, 2023. 

MORRIS LAW FIRM, PROF. LLC 
Attorneyfor Appellee 
South Dakota Department ofSocial Services 

lsi Robert 1. Morris 
Robert L. Morris 
P.O. Box 370 
Belle Fourche, SD 57717-0370 
Phone: (605) 723-7777 
bobmorris@westriverlaw.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he served a copy of the foregoing document, 
APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS, upon the persons herein next designated, on the date 
below shown, as follows: 

David Schied 
P.O. Box 321 
Spearfish, SD 57783 
Appellant - Pro Se 

~ U.S. Mail- First Class, Postage Prepaid 
o Hand Delivery 
o Facsimile o Overnight Delivery 
o Odyssey File and Serve 
DE-mail 

Dated this 9th day of January, 2023. 

lsi Robert 1. Morris 
Robert L. Morris 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT
 
OF THE
 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
 

DAVID SCHIED,
 

Appellant, 

v.
 

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT
 
OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 

Appellee. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

Supreme Court No. 30187 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
 
APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS
 

COMES NOW the undersigned, as attorney of record for Appellee, South Dakota 

Department of Social Services, and hereby submits Appellee's Memorandum ofLaw in Support 

ofMotion to Dismiss, as follows: 

A. Summary of Argument and Relief Requested. 

The Appellant, Mr. Schied, filed a purported "Affidavit ofIndigency In Lieu ofFiling 

Fee" with his appeal documents. (Exhibit A). This document is not an "affidavit" that is made 

out before any person authorized to administer an oath. It is instead, a self-serving declaration 

made by Mr. Schied that was not made under oath. 

As a result ofMr. Schied not providing an affidavit as required by SDCL 15-26A-5, his 

appeal is not perfected. As his appeal is not perfected, it should be dismissed as untimely. 

Schied v. SDDSS 
Memorandum in Support ofAppellee's Motion to Dismiss 
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B. Background and Relevant Facts. 

On June 10,2022, Appellant filed pleadings appealing a Final Order of Dismissal dated 

May 12, 2022, issued by the Office ofAdministrative Hearings, Erich H. Monson, 

Administrative Law Judge, OAH#22-365 and Case #00128694, to the Fourth Judicial Circuit, 

Lawrence County. The Honorable Eric J. Strawn entered an Order and Judgment ofDismissal 

on October 28, 2022. Notice of Entry of Order was served upon Mr. Schied on October 31, 

2022, via First Class Mail. 

Mr. Schied served a Notice of Claim ofAppeal, "Affidavit ofIndigency in Lieu of Filing 

Fee," Docketing Statement and Certificate of Service, dated November 23,2022. These 

documents were accepted for filing by the Lawrence County Clerk ofCourt on November 30, 

2022. 

C. Legal Authority and Argument. 

Pursuant to SDCL 15-26A-6, "An appeal from ajudgment or order must be taken within 

thirty days after the judgment or order shall be signed, attested, filed and written notice of entry 

thereof shall have been given to the adverse party."l SDCL 15-26A-4 sets forth the steps for 

taking an appeal to this Court. SDCL 15-26A-4(4) provides in pertinent part: "Before the 

expiration of the time to appeal, appellant shall file the notice of appeal and docketing statement 

with the clerk of the trial court in which the judgment or order was entered. The clerk of the trial 

court shall not accept for filing a notice of appeal unless accompanied by a docketing statement 

and proof of service of copies thereof on each party other than the appellant, together with the 

1 The deadline for filing Mr. Schied's notice of appeal would have been December 5,2022, 
including three days for mailing pursuant to SDCL 15-6-6(e). 

Schied v. SDDSS 
Memorandum in Support of Appellee's Motion to Dismiss 
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required statutoryjilingfees unless exempt by law. (Emphasis added). SDCL 15-26A-5 

provides, "In lieu of the filing fees provided for in 15-26A-4, appellant may file an affidavit of 

indigency...." 

SDCL 16-2-29 also addresses the fees charged by the clerk of courts, and directs that 

"The clerk of courts shall charge and collect the following fees ... (2) For all service connected 

with the preparation and transmission of a settled record to the Supreme Court... fifty dollars ...." 

SDCL 16-2-29.2 permits the Court to waive the payment of filing fees2 " •.. on motion to the 

court upon the affidavit of the moving party and the entry of an order thereon." However, 

pursuant to SDCL 16-2-29.3, an "affidavit" is "required by §16-2-29.2 of the moving party." 

SDCL 19-4-1 specifies, "An affidavit may be made in or out of this state before any 

person authorized to administer an oath." (Emphasis added). In this case, Mr. Schied filed what 

he titled as an "affidavit" of indigency, allegedly supporting his failure to remit the otherwise 

required filing fees for appeal. However, his writing was not sworn to before an authorized 

person, as required by SDCL 19-4-1, and therefore does not meet the statutory requirements for a 

waiver of fees. (See attached Exhibit A). 

Unless a document "consist[s] of a statement sworn to before a person who has authority 

under the law to administer oaths," it is not an affidavit. Roth v. Illinois Farmers Insurance Co., 

202 Ill.2d 490,494,270 Ill.Dec. 18, 782 N.E.2d 212 (2002). "A document lacking the obligation 

of an oath should not be regarded as a defective affidavit or an inchoate affidavit. Rather, it is 

2 SDCL 16-2-29.1 states, "The clerk of the Supreme Court shall charge the following fees and 
shall collect them in advance: (1) For each action or proceeding originally commenced in or 
brought to the Supreme Court by appeal, to be advanced by the party commencing or bringing 
such action or proceeding, fifty dollars. 

Schied v. SDDSS 
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quite simply not an affidavit; it is something other than an affidavit." Id. See also, State Farm 

Fire and Casualty Co. v. Air Vents, Inc., 577 F.Supp.3d 941, n.7 (N.D. Iowa 2021) (a 

"declaration" is not an "affidavit" because it was not signed in front of a notary). 

In Hansen v. South Dakota Board ofPardons and Paroles, 601 N.W.2d 617 (SD 1999), 

this Court held that an inmate's appeal was 110t perfected by his mailing a notice of appeal to the 

clerk of circuit court, due to his failure to pay the filing fee or obtain a waiver ofthe fee within 

the thirty-day deadline for filing an appeal. This Court stated, an appeal "is not perfected unless 

and until the filing fee or appropriate waiver is deposited with the clerk of the circuit court." The 

Court affirmed dismissing the appeal due to having been untimely filed. Id. at 619. Mr. 

Schied's unsworn statement does not comply with the statutory requirements to obtain a waiver 

and his appeal has not been perfected. 

While pro se pleadings are held to "less stringent standards," self-represented litigants are 

otherwise held to the same standard as attorneys, including the obligations to comply with rules 

of procedure and evidence. Zhi Gang Zhangv. Rasmus, 2019 S.D. 46, 'I! 37,932 N.W.2d 153, 

164. Procedural and evidentiary rules, like the substantive requirements of the law, apply 

universally to all parties, regardless ofwhether they are represented. Id. 

Mr. Schied failed to perfect his appeal before the time for filing an appeal expired. 

Therefore, any notice of appeal filed after the prescribed period expired\'failed to confer 

jurisdiction upon this Court. Failure to timely serve and file a notice of appeal is jurisdictionally 

fatal to the appeal. Hardy v. W. Cent. Sch. Dist., 478 N.W.2d 832, 834 (S.D.1991) (citing W. 

States Land & Cattle Co., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co., 459 N.W.2d 429, 432 (S.D. 1990)). 

Wherefore, Appellee respectfully requests that Mr. Schied's appeal be dismissed. 

Schied v. SDDSS 
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Dated this 9th day ofJanuary, 2023. 

MORRIS LAW FIRM, PROF. LLC 
Attorneyfor Appellee 
South Dakota Department ofSocial Services 

/s/ Robert L. Morris 
Robert L. Morris 
P.O. Box 370 
Belle Fourche, SD 57717-0370 
Phone: (605) 723-7777 
bobmorris@westriverlaw.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he served a copy of the foregoing document, 
APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS, upon the persons herein next designated, on the date 
below shown, as follows: 

David Schied IZI u.s. Mail- First Class, Postage Prepaid 
P.O. Box 321 o Hand Delivery 
Spearfish, SD 57783 o Facsimile 
Appellant - Pro Se o Overnight Delivery 

o Odyssey File and Serve 
DE-mail 

Dated this 9th day of January, 2023. 

/s/ Robert L. Morris 
Robert L. Morris 

Schiedv. SDDSS 
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DEMAND FOR 

TRIAL BY JURY 

BENEFICIARY I RELATOR I PRIVATE PUBLIC PROXY David Schied's:
 
'~AFFIDAVITOF INDIGENCY" IN LIE(J OF FILING FEE
 

I swear that a~ of today. 11 t20/2'2, and crer since May 2018 wben I neurly died and lost my legs and 
tingers to a suddenly acquired SEP,\'f,\' due to iio IllUlt or my own - and rendcdng me a "tot(/l~v (/nd 
permanently disahled quad-amputee" with only one kidney remaining and now in "STAGE 3 rena! 
disease"' and with 11L1llleI'OUS other mcdical compl ication - that I have been financially indigent. 

I swear that both bdc.1rc and aftcr that neal' death experience in 2018, I was also indigent due to bdng 
al:cpcatedly proclaimed CRIME I 'leTIA! of the STATE BAR OF MICIIIGAN and its "R/( '0" human 
elements engaged in bOlh "chain" and "lI'hl!er conspiracics of STATE and NATIONAL 
"insurrection" and "domestic terrorism" against 'which I stil1 maintain the documents of my dccade­
and-a-half palri9tic plight to both report these crimes to STATE law enforcement, and to seek 
financial and other reI ief and protections under STATE and UNITED STATES '"( 'RIME ViC TIMS' o 
RIGHTS LAWS:' which I hdped to institute ,"",hile as a "/t'oundi17K Advisory Bo((rd' member of the o 
~OALlTlON ON VICTIMS' EQUAL RIGHTS (C.O.V.E.R.) founded by Doris Tate, the mother of 

-\0. 

1 
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Copyright © 2022 by David Schied (All Rights Reserved) 

the Manson-mUl'dered actress. SbarOJl Tate, and by my subsequent association with the JUSTICE 
FOR HOMICrDE VICTIMS in California, 

I swear, as a former 'j.mlessionolly cer/dietl' public «special education" schoolteacher, that both 
beforeand after my near-death experience and the "tolal andpermanent' loss of my legs and fingers, 
I had been - and continue today - to be a bonajide government "WHISTLEBLOWER" being targeted 
and retaliated against. I have !'esultingly been - and continue to be - subject to orSCRIMINAnON 
and other "C!vi!" acts of instituted CRJTICAL RACE THEORY and CANCEL CULTURE by the 
"pOll,'ers that he" in the STATE OF MICHIGAN ... if not becalise of my politico-racial-ethnic 
national identity as an hAnglo-American male" and '"one (~rthe sovereign 'People ," identified in the 
"Posterity" of the PREAMBLE of the CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES for the People 
of the united States, it was because of the refusal of my persecutors and criminal perpetratol's 
CRIMINALLY using their '-ahuse <?(p0ll'er" to combat my olltspoken political status by way of an 
orchestrated ATTEMPTED MURDER, for which 1 have sufficient ':fim/lng.\' (~f fact" .and 
';conc!usions afhm'" to prove in support of my persisting allegations, 

I swear that, as a result of what has been succinctly attested to above, I have long never and probably 
never will own anything of financial worth Or substance, lawn no home flnd the only automobile 1 
have cannot be used because I have not owned a STATE-issued "license to drive" since I "vas 
incapacitated in 2018 by the deadly SEPSIS disease, This is also because the "principals and agent,I'" 
in the STATE OF SOlITH DAKOTA have taken STATE BAR attorney 1(:nn3 :tIDwell's lead - as tIle 
"SPECIAL A5'rjlSTANT ATTOR:VEY GENERAL" under employ of both the former "cOnl

,icted and 
impeached" ATTORNEY· GENERAL Jason Ravnsborg ancl or-IS "SECRETARY" Shawnie 
Rechtenbaugh as their joint "'egal t.:oul1sel" - to "cancet' my very part-time weekly ACCESS to the 
community where 1live by also cancelling my "c/ujre" Or "homemaker" services that I had in 1021 
to drive that automobile for grocery and other necessary mils fi'om my leased apartment. Incidentally. 
my RECORDS show that .fenna Howell did this while DEFRAUDING the "TAXPAYERS' of the 
STATE and the UNITED STATES by way of continuing to INVOICE the STATE Cor '"chore 
services" being provided to me that were otherv,:ise NOT actually being provided to me; thus, llsing 
me to commit other CRIMES upon the sovereign People unwittingly sponsoring the "chain"' and 
"wheel" conspiracies of so-called ;'go1'l:!l'I1ment" operating here in South Dakota in a simi lal' "RICO"' 
fashion that is proven to be the case in the STATE OF MICHIOAN, in multi-tiered "'Conrinuing 
Financial Crimes Entemri.l'es:· 

I swear that, as the captioning of this CASE AGAINST THE "DEEP ,<,'1>1T£" depicts all the instant 
"cover page:" I am still being discriminated against, retaliated, and kept at the "status of a pauper'" 
by those named as "CO-TRUSTEES" ofthe PUBLIC TRU STS ofthe STATE and UNITED STATES 
constitutions, in spite oftheil' solemn OATHS und DUTIES that I h£lve "acceptedfi)/' mille'" and now 
have financial CLAIMS against in DEMAND for the locations and access to their '"SURETY," 
whether in the form of PERFORMANCE BONDS, private Or "'blanket' INSURANCE contracts ­
including contracts tor "ERRORS AND OMISSIONS" and "TERROR/SAt' insurance "riders'" and 
any other form oC"BONDl.\'C;" their "corpus" in the event that these government "actor,I'" consider 
themselves or their collecti"e as "the S7>1 TE" to be ridiculollsly '·se(FirJ.\'lil'ed,"' 

1swear that, until my I1nancial CLAIMS are recognized and taken seriollsly by the same .....",'TA. TE" 
that refuses to hold itselfaccountable and to prosecLite itself n)l" the alleged CRIMES for wbich I hold 
mounds of EVIDENCE against I will continue to be VICTIMIZED by these same criminals 
DENYING to l11e needed "MEDICAL ASSISTANCE" \vhieh is otherwise FORCING into nevel'~ 
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Copyright © 2022 by David Schied (All Rights Reserved) 

ending DE8T SU\VI-:RY and "im'o/IIIlIW:l' sen'j{lIi/e" -- in blat<:lI1l violation 01' the THIRTEENTH 
AMENDMENT to Ihe l.' .S, C'()~S"'ITl !lION. by my bcing ILI.EC'/\LLY coerced into paying I(lr 
lhe twenty-percent (20%) or all "(,ol't'red /1('('('S.I'(/I:1' mediculexpenses" I.bal MEDICARE does nol 
covcr at 80%. 

I s,vear thaI. ll1oreover. ",hcl\~ I ha\'c persislcnlly heen unuble 1..0 complete private "Hunlship 
Applica{ions" prom~rcd by "flledical s(,I'I'h'(' !JI'O\'idl'I'S" rot' waiving Ihul 20% ofdecper debt. because 
I havc no jjng('r~ 10 clImplete such "popel''' applications and ol'other "(dllce" re:-;ources for 
reproducing nil banking sl:ltcmcnls. apartmenl contracts. utility bills, etc. lor proving what is 
COERCED hy those "/WI'lMlip" npplieulion forms- Of unwilling to eompl~te those applications 
because I am unable to Lll.': ill order tll FAU;EL Y "JJI'o/llise {Ol)((l/' by "monthly ins{allments" when 
I other know thul I cannot do so wilh a clean conscience - I musl submit to constantly deteriorating 
conditions of health because I am otherwise being consll'Llctively DENIED (he many medical and 
dental health services lhut arc "l1Jediclll~r nl!ces,wlI/' find "prescrihed by doc{ors" as a 
"BENEFIC/AR}"' or the "WFU~-4Rr.:·· syslem ... all because of the dereliction, criminal gross 
negligence and malfeasance. and the SED1TlOUS and TREASONOUS actions ofthose being named 
jn this instant lawsuit. which additlonally includes the "DOES 1-26" who are still being allowed to 
repeatedly victimize me in spite of multiple TIllRD PARTY reports of "negleel and ahuse" of a 
disabled and elderly adult. 

I swear to the ab()ye STATEMENTS - issued under "penally (~t'pel:illry" 1<.)(' lying - are being 
delivered as "'I'ue £Tlld CO/TeL'{ /0 hest (?t'IIl)' knowledge (lnd heli~f' on this 22nd day of November. 
2022. 

lsI David Schicd **- one oCthe soverdgn American People acting directly as "Bene./h·jal}'" and 
as "Priva{e. Puh!;c Pl'o.'f' on hchalfofthe sovereign People as "TAXPAYERS'" living in both the 
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA and elsewhere in the UNITED STATES 

** The above signature is authorized by David Schied as a "(o/lIlIv and perlI/llllellllr dimMed quat/­
lIl/mule!!" \\lith "rea.'ilJIluhle u(.'(.'o/lll1lodat;o/ls" exercised hy Right according to jaws provided by the 
AMERICANS WITII DISABILITIES ACT. Also, given that this "quad-l1l11plllee" is not being properly 
alTorded public transpoltatioll. prosthelic legs. 01' mobility devices maintained by the STATE; and given 
that he does not "dr;\'(I" or have a "dril'er 's lice/lse." it is a "reasonahle accoml/loda/io,," to provide such a 
-disabled individual the entitlement to "serre process" upon all the cOllJis of the UNIFIED JUDlC1AL 
SYSTEM and the named "CO-TRUSTEE.',"' ol'the "DEEP" STATE by electronic email instead. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

On Wednesday. 11/23/22, I sent - to the, being Carol Latllseck in care ofhCt' "DEPUTY CLERK' 
Kristie Gibbens - by UNITED STATES POSTAt SERVICE, a true and c(}rrect copy of the abovc­
referenced document captioned as "BENEFICIARY / PRIVATE, PUBLIC PROXY / SUI JURIS 
RELATOR Dodd Schiee/'s: "AFFIDAVIT OF INDIGENCY' IN LIEU OF FILING FEE" by 
both email and by UNITED STATES POSTALSBRVICEvia"e'er/tlled'mail delivery or other 
verifiable "{racking" method \vilh "signa/we ('()J?!i,.,na{fol1." That address used was: P.O. Box 626 
Deadwood, S.D, 57743-0626: with the email lol.Kristie Gibbens being: 
l,ristic.gihbens((/ ujs.statc,sd, us 
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Copyright © 2022 by David Schied (All Rights Reserved) 

Additionally a copy of the above-captioned was sent for mingo along with a "Cover Leiter" and 
other documents to the address publicly posted for the SOUTH DAKOTA "SUPREME COURT' 
at: 500 East Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD. 57501 via email delivery to the last know viable e-mail 
address for Shirley Jameson-FergeJ as the CLERK OF COURTS for the SOUTH DAKOTA 
SUPREME COURT: scclet'kbrit'fs(a~ll is.state.scl.ns 

The above-captioned was sent for filing, along with a "Cover Lead' and other documents to the 
address publicly posted for the SOUTH DAKOTA "S'UPREME COURT' at: 500 East Capitol 
Ave. Piell'e, SD. 57501. 

lsi David Schied **- one of the sovereign American People acting directly as "BeJ1~/iciCIIY" and 
as "Private, Public Proxy" on behalf ohhe sovereign People as "TAXPA YERS" living in both the 
STAIE OF SOUTH DAKOTA and elsewhere in the UNITED STATES 

** The above signature is authorized by David Schied as a "totallv and perlllanel1/lv disabled ({uad­
amputee" with "reasonable accolIIlJ1odations" exercised by Right according to laws provided by the 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. Also, given that this "ljuad-lIlllpulee" is not being propel'iy 
afforded public transportation, prosthetic legs, or mobility devices maintained by the STATE; and given 
that he does not "drive" or have a "drivel' '.I' license," it is a "reasonable (/CGo1l1Il1odaliol1" to provide such a 
disabled individual the entitlement LO "serve process" upon all the COUlts of the UNIFIED JUDICIAL 
SYSTEM and the named "CO·TRUSTEES"' of the "DEEr' STATE by electronic email instead. 
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